

Our ref: 100991

Your ref:

Email:

Highways England  
Second Floor  
Woodlands  
Manton Lane  
Bedford MK41 7LW

Telephone:

17 March 2020

Dear

**Freedom of Information Request  
M1 junctions 9 and 10 – traffic volume and type**

Thank you for your email of 13 March requesting the following information:

- 1. The amount of vehicles that travelled between J9 & J10 Northbound & Southbound on the M1 on the 19th February 2020. Please also provide a breakdown of vehicle types.***
- 2. The amount of vehicles that travelled between J9 & J10 Northbound & Southbound on the M1 on the 26th February 2020. Please also provide a breakdown of vehicle types.***
- 3. The amount of vehicles that travelled between J9 & J10 Northbound & Southbound on the M1 on the 4th March 2020. Please also provide a breakdown of vehicle types.***
- 4. The amount of vehicles that travelled between J9 & J10 Northbound & Southbound on the M1 on the 11th March 2020. Please also provide a breakdown of vehicle types.***

We have now completed our search for the requested information, which is set out below:

Total vehicles travelled on the M1 between junctions 9 - 10 northbound and southbound:

Date	Northbound	Southbound
19 Feb	96987	97412
26 Feb	94639	92892
4 March	91644	91493
11 March	90039	89459

We only collect vehicle type data by length. Total vehicles for the M1 junctions 9 - 10 northbound and southbound broken down into vehicle type by length:

Date	Northbound (Vehicle Classification)				Southbound (Vehicle Classification)			
	<5.2m	5.21m-6.6m	6.61m-11.6m	11.6m>	<5.2m	5.21m-6.6m	6.61m-11.6m	11.6m>
19 Feb	54917	24848	7755	9466	65012	14573	6502	11325
26 Feb	52024	24822	7987	9806	60117	14440	6666	11669
4 March	49889	23644	8010	10101	58852	14224	6568	11848
11 March	49548	22724	7639	10127	57156	13795	6733	11776

If you are unhappy with the way we have handled your request you may ask for an internal review. Our internal review process is available at:

<https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england/about/complaints-procedure>

If you require a print copy, please phone our Customer Contact Centre on 0300 123 5000; or email [info@highwaysengland.co.uk](mailto:info@highwaysengland.co.uk). You should contact me if you wish to complain.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
 Wycliffe House  
 Water Lane  
 Wilmslow  
 Cheshire  
 SK9 5AF

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to quote reference number 100991 in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

Business Services Manager (Customer)  
 Operations (East)  
 Email: